order denying the exceptions and adopting the Report and Supplemental 

Report. The court also entered a divorce decree.  

Husband appealed.2 He raises the following issues: 

1. Did the trial court err in holding that the hearing officer did not 
err by attributing a twenty-five thousand ($25,000.00) dollar 

credit to Wife for the [ADU] when said hearing officer already 
considered this amount in determining the total value of the 

marital residence? 

2. Did the trial court err in holding that the hearing officer did not 
err by reducing the Citizens Bank Home Equity Loan by the sum